PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF ENERGY-EFFICIENT ROUTING
TECHNIQUE IN WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) in Electrical
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

NOR AZLIN BINTI BUJANG
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
13500 PERMATANG PAUH, PULAU PINANG



DECLARATION

This is hereby declared that all materials in this project report are the result of
my own work and all the materials, which are not the result of my own work,

have been clearly acknowledged in this project report



ABSTRACT

This paper presents the performance evaluation of energy-efficient routing technique in
WSN. In wireless sensor network, sensor data need to be propagated from source to
destination node through a wireless sensor network. This is called data routing. Along the
path from source to destination, all intermediate nodes must be active. An active node
consumes its battery power. Therefore, it cannot be put in active state all the time. At
times, it must be in sleep mode to conserve energy. Otherwise, the node will be dead in
short time and sensor data cannot be propagated through it anymore. If a number of
sensor nodes are dead, the network could fail since the link from source to destination has
been cut. Therefore, the network must be managed efficiently so that the network lifetime
is maximized. A routing technique is used to improve energy efficiency and extend the
network lifetime of wireless sensor networks. In order to send data packets from source to
destination, the source node must first find a suitable path according to the maximum
available power routing policy. There are 2 cases on which this routing policy can
operate; Case 1: After knowing the best path, the source node transmits one data packet
to the destination node through that path. Then, search another new best path. Case 2:
After knowing the best path, the source node transmits several data packets to the
destination node through that path. Then, search another new best path. The simulation is
performed using OMNeT++ as an open source discrete event simulation tool. The result
comparisons of the total average remaining battery capacity and the average data packet

delay by simulation are discussed.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background
1.2 Scope of Work
1.3 Objective of the Project

2 PROLOGUE TO WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK

2.1 Introduction

2.2 The Application of WSN

2.3 How to Define the Energy Efficiency
2.3.1 Definition of Energy Efficiency
2.3.2 Routing Algorithms and Energy Efficiency

2.4  Energy Efficient Routing Algorithms
2.4.1 Power Aware Routing

2.5  Networking Layer of WSN

2.6 Energy Efficient Unicast
2.6.1 Minimize Energy per Packet
2.6.2 Maximize Network Lifetime

2.6.3 Routing Considering Available Battery Energy

ol

© o ~N © o»

11

11

11
12



2.6.3.1 Maximum Total Available Battery Capacity
2.6.3.2
Minimum Battery Cost Routing

2.7 MICA-2 Mote

ROUTING PROTOCOL IN WSN

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Routing Challenges and Design Issues in  WSN
3.2.1 Node Deployment
3.2.2 Energy Consumption without Losing Accuracy
3.2.3 Scalability
3.2.4 Network Dynamics
3.2.5 Connectivity
3.2.6 Data Aggregation
3.2.7 Coverage
3.2.8 Quality of Service
3.3 Routing Protocol in WSN
3.3.1 Routing Protocol Based on Network Structure
3.3.1.1 Energy Aware Routing
3.3.1.2 Routing Protocol with Random Walks
3.3.2 Routing Protocol Based on Protocol Operation
3.3.2.1 Multipath Routing Protocols
3.3.2.2 Query Based Routing Protocols
3.3.2.3 Negotiation Based Routing Protocols
3.4  The Working of Network Topology
3.5 Routing Considering Available BatteryEnergy

3.6 Packet Format of Sensor Nodes

DEVELOPMENT OF ROUTING PROTOCOL FOR WSN

4.1 Network Topology

4.2 Network Routing Protocol
4.2.1 Process of Transmitting ENQ Packet
4.2.2 Process of Receiving ACK Packet
4.2.3 Process of Transmitting DATA Packet

VI

12
13

15
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
25
26

28
29
29
31
32



