PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF ENERGY-EFFICIENT ROUTING TECHNIQUE IN WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) in Electrical UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

> NOR AZLIN BINTI BUJANG FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 13500 PERMATANG PAUH, PULAU PINANG

DECLARATION

This is hereby declared that all materials in this project report are the result of my own work and all the materials, which are not the result of my own work, have been clearly acknowledged in this project report

ABSTRACT

This paper presents the performance evaluation of energy-efficient routing technique in WSN. In wireless sensor network, sensor data need to be propagated from source to destination node through a wireless sensor network. This is called data routing. Along the path from source to destination, all intermediate nodes must be active. An active node consumes its battery power. Therefore, it cannot be put in active state all the time. At times, it must be in sleep mode to conserve energy. Otherwise, the node will be dead in short time and sensor data cannot be propagated through it anymore. If a number of sensor nodes are dead, the network could fail since the link from source to destination has been cut. Therefore, the network must be managed efficiently so that the network lifetime is maximized. A routing technique is used to improve energy efficiency and extend the network lifetime of wireless sensor networks. In order to send data packets from source to destination, the source node must first find a suitable path according to the maximum available power routing policy. There are 2 cases on which this routing policy can operate; Case 1: After knowing the best path, the source node transmits one data packet to the destination node through that path. Then, search another new best path. Case 2: After knowing the best path, the source node transmits several data packets to the destination node through that path. Then, search another new best path. The simulation is performed using OMNeT++ as an open source discrete event simulation tool. The result comparisons of the total average remaining battery capacity and the average data packet delay by simulation are discussed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DE	i										
DEDICATION											
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES											
						LIS	ST OF AB	BREVIATIONS	Х		
						CHAPTER					
						1	INTRODUCTION				
							1.1	Background			
	1.2	Scope of Work	2								
	1.3	Objective of the Project	3								
2	PROLOGUE TO WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORK										
	2.1	Introduction									
	2.2	The Application of WSN									
	2.3	How to Define the Energy Efficiency									
		2.3.1 Definition of Energy Efficiency	5								
		2.3.2 Routing Algorithms and Energy Efficiency	6								
	2.4	2.4 Energy Efficient Routing Algorithms									
		2.4.1 Power Aware Routing	8								
	2.5	Networking Layer of WSN	9								
	2.6	Energy Efficient Unicast	11								
		2.6.1 Minimize Energy per Packet	11								
		2.6.2 Maximize Network Lifetime	11								
		2.6.3 Routing Considering Available Battery Energy	12								

			2.6.3.1	Maximum Total Available Battery Capacity	12			
			2.6.3.2					
		Minimum Battery Cost Routing						
	2.7	MICA	-2 Mote		13			
3	ROUTING PROTOCOL IN WSN							
	3.1	Introduction						
	3.2	3.2 Routing Challenges and Design Issues in WSN3.2.1 Node Deployment						
		3.2.2	Energy (Consumption without Losing Accuracy	16			
		3.2.3	Scalability					
		3.2.4	Network Dynamics					
		3.2.5	Connect	ivity	17			
		3.2.6	Data Ag	gregation	17			
		3.2.7	Coverage					
		3.2.8	Quality of Service		18			
	3.3	3.3 Routing Protocol in WSN						
		3.3.1	Routing	Protocol Based on Network Structure	19			
			3.3.1.1	Energy Aware Routing	19			
			3.3.1.2	Routing Protocol with Random Walks	20			
		3.3.2	Routing	Protocol Based on Protocol Operation	20			
			3.3.2.1	Multipath Routing Protocols	21			
			3.3.2.2	Query Based Routing Protocols	22			
			3.3.2.3	Negotiation Based Routing Protocols	22			
	3.4	The Working of Network Topology						
	3.5	Routing Considering Available BatteryEnergy						
	3.6	Packet Format of Sensor Nodes						
4	DEVE	ELOPME	NT OF R	OUTING PROTOCOL FOR WSN				
	4.1	Netwo	Network Topology					
	4.2	Netwo	Network Routing Protocol					
		4.2.1	.1 Process of Transmitting ENQ Packet					
		4.2.2	Process	of Receiving ACK Packet	31			
		4.2.3	Process	of Transmitting DATA Packet	32			